## Form 603 Corporations Act 2001

Section 671B

# Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	Carpentaria Exploration Limited				
ACN/ARSN	095 117 981				
	This notice is given by Atlas Iron Limited on behalf of itself and each of its controlled bodies corporate (Atlas Associates) named in the list of 1 page annexed to this notice and marked "A".				
1. Details of substantial holde	Associates) named in the list of 1 page annexed to this notice and marked "A".				
<ol> <li>Details of substantial holde Name</li> </ol>	Associates) named in the list of 1 page annexed to this notice and marked "A".				

#### 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Fully paid ordinary shares	8,568,220	8,568,220	9.08%

## 3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Holder of relevant interest Nature of relevant interest (7)		
Atlas Iron Limited	Taken under section 608(3)(b) of the Corporations Act to have a relevant interest by reason of Atlas Iron Limited having control of Giralia Resources NL	8,568,220 ordinary shares	
Associates of Atlas Iron Limited	Each of the Atlas Associates is an associate under section 12(2)(a) of the Corporations Act and has a relevant interest in the shares in which Atlas Iron Limited has a relevant interest in pursuant to the above.	8,568,220 ordinary shares	

## 4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant	Registered holder of	Person entitled to be	Class and number
interest	securities	registered as holder (8)	of securities
Atlas Iron Limited	Giralia Resources NL	Giralia Resources NL	

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)	Class and number of securities
Atlas Iron Limited	14/02/2011		8,568,220 ordinary shares

#### 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

				6	603 page	e 2/3 15	5 July 2001
Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)		Nature of associatio	n				
		Atlas Iron Limited is the u Part A of Annexure A.	Itimate holding comp	any of each of the Atla	s Associates lis	sted in	
Each o	f the Atlas Associates	Atlas Iron Limited has cor	trol of each of the A	las Associates listed in	Part B of Ann	exure A.	
		Each of the Atlas Associa Corporations Act 2001 (C		ssociate under section	12(2)(a) of the		
<b>dresses</b> dresses	s of persons named in this form are	as follows:					
Na	me	Address					
Atlas Ir	on Limited	Ground Floor, 10 Richard	son Street, WEST P	ERTH WA 6005			
Atlas A	ssociates	See Annexure A.					
	sign here	Anthony	Walsh		date	28/02/20	)11
			RECTIONS				
trustee they ma	are a number of substantial holde of an equity trust), the names cou ay be referred to throughout the fo ly set out in paragraph 7 of the for	ers with similar or related rel Ild be included in an annexu orm as a specifically named	evant interests (eg. a ire to the form. If the	relevant interests of a	group of perso	ons are ess	sentially similar,
See the	e definition of "associate" in sectio	n 9 of the Corporations Act	2001.				
See the	e definition of "relevant interest" in	sections 608 and 671B(7) of	of the Corporations A	.ct 2001.			
The vo	ting shares of a company constitu	te one class unless divided	into separate classe	5.			
	al number of votes attached to all t interest in.	the voting shares in the cor	npany or voting inter	ests in the scheme (if a	ny) that the pe	rson or an	associate has a
The pe	rson's votes divided by the total ve	otes in the body corporate o	r scheme multiplied	by 100.			
Include	details of:						
(a)	any relevant agreement or other document setting out the terms of scheme or arrangement, must a	of any relevant agreement, a	and a statement by tl	ne person giving full an	d accurate deta	ails of any	contract,

(b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

(8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown.""

(9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, moneys and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

#### Atlas Iron Limited ACN 110 396 168 Annexure A Atlas Associates

This is the annexure of 1 page marked "A" referred to in the Form 603, Notice of initial substantial holder signed by me and dated 28 February 2011.

Anthony Walsh 0

Anthony M. Walsh - Company Secretary

## Part A

Name	ACN/ARSN	Address
Atlas Operations Pty Ltd	ACN 122 835 947	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
St George Magnetite Pty Ltd	ACN 122 999 044	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
Mt Gould Minerals Pty Ltd	ACN 118 341 147	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
Weld Range Iron Ore Pty Ltd	ACN 118 340 686	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
Tiziflower Investment Inc	N/A	53rd Street, URB. Obarrio, Swiss Tower, 16th Floor, Panama, Republic of Panama, Panama
Jakkitower Enterprises SA	N/A	53rd Street, URB. Obarrio, Swiss Tower, 16th Floor, Panama, Republic of Panama, Panama
Warwick Resources Pty Ltd	ACN 063 506 963	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
Aurox Resources Ltd	ACN 106 793 560	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
Ferro Metals Australia Pty Ltd	ACN 113 996 106	Ground Floor, 10 Richardson Street, WEST PERTH WA 6005
Part B		

Part B			
Name	ACN/ARSN	Address	
Giralia Resources NL	ACN 009 218 204	Level 2, 33 Ord St, West Perth, WA 6005	